==

CA?J@L AMJ-—F:::EZ‘A#&iI
e Wi

7WHKF;@ T

BEFORS THE STATZ BOARD OF BQUALIZATION
OF TEDZ 3TATZ OF CALIF ORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
ROGER AND HARRIZT CUNNINGHAM )

.

For Appellants: Noel Singer, Certified Public
Lccountant

For Respondent : Peter S. Pierson, Associate
Tax Counsel

OPIHION
This eopesl is mede pursuant to section 18594 of
the Revenue =nd Texation Code from the action of the Franchi
Tax Boardon the protest of Roger and Herriet Cunninghen

against a 'Ql‘OQOS°O. assessment of additional personal income
taxin the amount of 48,615.67 for the year 1954

Y.)

In March 1951 zovellents acquired the Club Del 1
properiy, including lend and imp rovements, f or a dovn p aym
equivelent to o=~ 5,375 and the execution of a 1,250,000

nonrecourse promissory note to the seller secured by a trust
deed on the ‘Df(){)eft}. The Club Del ¥Mar was a beach membersh
club in Santa Monica. Subseotent capitel exvenditures of
387, 532 were made with respect to the property.

No principal 0% interest payment was ever mzde on
the note,

March 7053 aﬁncllcnus negoctiated a2 250,000 lo:
r, lssued a ‘second aoprecoufse note in that

from the selle ‘
secured it by & seccnd trust deed on the properi

smount, and

The amount of the loan was placed in escrow under the conbr¢
of the seller and, excedt for 520,000 paid directly to
eppellants, was used at the directlon of the seller to pay
lisbilities incurred in the operation of the Club Del Mar by
a lessece. Appellants! pursose in smcarln» the loan vweas to
avoid the closing of the ciub and threatened foreclosure of
the first Trust deed.



invesl of Foger and Harriet Cunninshan

&)
=

In erch 195%, after continued unsuccessful ogerati
enp ellants treasferred fhe‘prgoerty by delivery of z quitcla
deed, to the orizinel seiler and conseqguently were relieved Of
the total 31, 500,000 liability.

sppellents have submitted a statement of financial
condition as of the transfer date in 195%, showing assets of
$1014,759. Among the assets listed was!'Land in Coal Creek
Drainage & Levy Dist. Cost $15,000." The Coal Creek property
was sold in 1956 for 101,120, Liabilities listed totaled
%123,4%00, including an item listed as "Delinguent taxes
clzimed 7 8,000."

Depreciation of $377,6¢2 was deducted by zppellants
vhile they had the property. The amount of app ellants ! inconm
end deductions other than depreciation was such that only
191,091 of the claimed depreciation resulted In reduction of
taxes.

Respondent concluded that the reconveyance was a
taxable transfer, that the smount realized was tine cancelled
indebtedness of 1,500,000 =nd that the adjusted cost basis
was $1,005,215 (351,382,907, less devreciation clained,
$377,692), resulting in a gain of k94,735,

The issues are whether the reconveysnce was a taxab
trensfer end if so, whether the amount computed as taxable
gain was excessive .

fopellants contend (1) that they were, in effect,
nerely given an option to purchase which was not exercised;
(2) that, if they areregarded as ﬁurchasers, they derived no
gain because their quit claim of the vroperty constituted an
abandonment and the cancelisvion of their indebtedness
constituted = reduction of the purchase price; (3) that there
728 no ccnsideration for the (5250,000 nove and therefore no
taxable income from its cancellations; (k) that even if taxabl
income would have otherwise resulted, none resulted here
because epvellsntswere insolvent before and after the
cencellationsand (9) that, in eny event, the basis of the
property for the purpose of computing gain should have been
reduced only to the extent of depreciation deductions which
resulted in a tax benefit.

vnil e appnellants assert they weremerely given an

option to purchase which was not exercised, the record in .
iS eppeal does not suop ort theirasser tion. The facts disc
purénase pursuent to a dowa nayment and the execution of a
ry NOte secured by a trust deed. fppellants treated

o erty &s their owinn ON their books, deoreciated It on

th s Of {heir cost end negotisted a loan secured by the
property. £11 these facts clearly support the existence of

a purchase.



foneal of Roger ond Harriet Cunning

During the year in question, section 17551(now
18031) of the Revenue and Taxation Code provided that the gain
from the sale orother disposition of proverty shall be the
excess of the amount reszlized therefrom over the adjusted basi
yhether or not the quit claim conveyance back to the original
seller was a. sale, it was nevertheless a disposition witnin
the meaning of section 17651, (Perkzer V. Delaney, 186 ¥.24 L5
cert. denied, 31 U S 926{95 L.&d. 13571.) Furthermore,
the smount realized from the éisposition included the smount
of the encumbrance for the balance of the purchase price, at
least if the property's fair market value ecuzlled or exceedec
that encumbrance at the tine of the disposition. (¥arker
Delaney, supra.) .

Appellants rely upon a principle established in.
Hirsch v.Comnissinner,115 ¥.2d 656. In that case it was
held that where the market value of property fell below the
emount Of the obligation for the balance of the purchase price
the cancellation of part of the obligation was a nontaxable
reduction of the purchase price of the property which weas
retained by the pm chaser. This principle was applied in
Charles L. .¥utter. 7 ¥, C, 180, to a situation where the debtor
conveyed encumbered property to his creditor in discharge of
his obligation secured by the property. Without raising all
of the vpossible distinctions from the facts before us, it is
surfficient to note that ezch of those cases, and others vhich
have followed the same principle, IS marked by the fact that
the market value of the property had fallen below the
obligation for the purchase price .

Lithouzh gopellants meintain that st the tine of
their reconvavance the Pair narket value of the property was
less than the balance due on the purchasenrice, they have
Not established that fact. Itis true that the relatively
small dovn payuent lends some credence to their view, but on
the other hand, the fact that eppellants were able 0 use the
property as security for a substantial loan is some indication
that the fzir market value exceeded the obligation for the
balance of the purchase »rice. ZeS-Conden'v S finding of fair
market value is entitled to a presumption of correctness and
sppellants have not overcome the presumption.

In addition to the obligation for the balance of

“the purchase price, the obligation to repesy the loan of

<

$3250,000 was also cencelled upon the reconveyance of the-
property. Contrary to epvellants! contention, they did recelx

consideration for that loan. They directly received 20,000
end the remszinder was used To pay liebliities incurred in
oceratinz the Club Del llar, thus preventing the closing of The
cilub and o threstened foreclosure on The Tirst Trust deed.
These elements lead to tThe conclusion tnat veluable and
bargained for consideration was received. The sum of 3250,00(



o ‘

Aoneal of Roeer and Earvriet Cunninzhan

constituted realized gain upon the reconveyance.irrespective
of the fair meriet velue of the property.  (Javh~ dchremm
1 T.C. 682; tioodsam issociates v . 357.)ssioner, 198 F.2d

Citing cases such as Dallass Transfer & Terminal
arenovse SO0 v, Commissioner, 70,28 95, gppellants also
contend thateven i¥ taxable income would have otherwise
resulted , itdidnotresult here because appellants were
insolvent before and after the cancellation of indebtedness.
Assuming, without deciding , that zppellants' solvency or
insolvency is relevant here , the statenent of financial
condition submitted by them does not establish that they were
insolvent . The asset figures submitted were zpparently based
on cost, The figure given for one asset, for example, was
$15,000, but the asset was sold two years later for $101,120.
Sine e fair market value, not cost, is determinative in
establishing insolvency, the submitted asset figures cannot
be relied upon. it is also questionable wvhether a liability
listed for "delinguent taxes claimed" represented a fixed
liability of sppellants. Zemnust conclude that insufficient
evidence has been presented to show insolvency.

Finally, appellants argue that the basis of the
prop erty for the purpose of computing gain on the reconveyance
should have been reduced only to the extent of depreciation
deductions that resulted in a tax benefit. During the period
in question, section 17783 (now 18052) of the Revenue and
Taxation Code provided that:

Proper zdjustment I nNn respect of the
property shall in 211 cases be made for
exhaustion, wezr and tezr, obsolescence,
amortization znd depletion, to the extent
sustained prior to Jaanuary 1, 1935, and
for veriods Thereafter to the extent
allowed (but not less than the amount
allowable) under this part .

There 1s no contention or evidence that the depreciation
alloved was less than the amount allowsble. The basis of
property must be reduced by depreciation allowable, regardless
of whether the allowable depreciation results in a tax benefit
(idldiem R, (dlins, 18 T.C. 99 ; jee ¥, Towmend, 27 7.C.99.)

pon the record before us, therefore, eppellents' argunent IS
No™v supported,

Having carefully exemined all of gzppellants!®
contentions , we find no ground for reversing or modifying
respondent 's action.



Sooeal of Roger and Harriet Cunninghan

O0RDEAR

Pursusnt To the views expressed in the opinion o f
the bosrd on file in this proceeding, and good csuse gppearing
,therefor,

IJ. is H_.:%‘_BV O\:)_.._,.' 5 *&JJD;JCIJJ L\..-.) D_JCI-I’.‘)L..J_L.)7 Durcuanl)
to section 18595 of the Revenue and Texation COue, that the
action of tThe 1?;:nanchlse Tax Bosrd on the protest of Roger and
Harriet Cunninghem against a proposed as sessment of aaa*ulonal
persona income tax in the amount of &8, OLS 87 for the year
1954 be and the same is hereby sustained.

Done at oac*auent//y, b911¢ovn1a, thls 1st day
of September , 1966, by uhc ate Bodrd of Fauelization.

//(;/(;ijz7//f7ﬁ 0ﬂ/¢9&“"7 Chairman
L(%> l«ffzﬁivi [é/ ;{iywt/toz_(ydigaoe?

/

—

< Loy
Lo W NWWM\\ , Member
<Y //CL- 28 )
(i i, £ Nl e , Member
- . . .
~ / , lember

ATTEST ST e , Secretary




